

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 10677 OF 2013

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

... APPELLANTS

VERSUS

HARBHAJAN MEENA & ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. After hearing learned counsel for the appellant, having perused the material on record and in the facts and circumstances of the case, we see no reason and ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

2. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed leaving the question of law open. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J.
[J.K. MAHESHWARI]

....., J.
[VIJAY BISHNOI]

New Delhi;
August 07, 2025.

ITEM NO.126

COURT NO.3

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 10677/2013

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HARBHAJAN MEENA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-08-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. After hearing learned counsel for the appellant, having perused the material on record and in the facts and circumstances of the case, we see no reason and ground to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

2. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed leaving the question of law open. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)